

[ORAL ARGUMENT HELD MARCH 8, 2021]

Nos. 20-1016, 20-1017

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**Brief for *Amicus Curiae* the Interstate Natural Gas Association
of America in Support of Intervenors-Respondents' Petition
for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc**

Joan Dreskin
Christopher Smith
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500N
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 216-5900

Emily P. Mallen
Erika L. Maley
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 736-8000
Fax: (202) 736-8711
emallen@sidley.com

*Counsel for the Interstate
Natural Gas Association of
America*

Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases

A. Parties and *amici*.

All parties, intervenors, and *amici* appearing before this Court are listed in the Brief of Intervenors-Respondents.

B. Rulings under review.

References to the rulings at issue appear in the Brief for Intervenors-Respondents.

Table Of Contents

| | |
|--|------|
| Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases..... | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | ii |
| Table Of Authorities | iv |
| Glossary | viii |
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. Vacatur of an Operational Pipeline’s Certificate Is Highly Disruptive | 4 |
| A. Vacatur Threatens Reliable Gas Supply Heading into the Winter Season | 4 |
| B. The Remedy Is Disruptive due to the High Cost of Abandoning and Reinstating Pipelines..... | 9 |
| C. The Remedy Will Raise the Cost of Capital for Pipelines, Harming Consumers | 10 |
| II. Vacatur Is Unwarranted Given the Potential that FERC Could Properly Reach the Same Result on Remand | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |
| Certificate of Compliance | |
| Certificate of Service | |

Table Of Authorities

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------|
| Cases | |
| * <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , <u>988 F.2d 146</u> (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , <u>725 F.3d 230</u> (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 12 |
| * <i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , <u>937 F.3d 599</u> (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 4, 13, 14 |
| <i>Clean Wis. v. EPA</i> , <u>964 F.3d 1145</u> (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 13 |
| <i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , <u>320 U. S. 591</u> (1944) | 11 |
| <i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , <u>406 U.S. 621</u> (1972) | 8 |
| <i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , <u>566 F.3d 193</u> (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 13 |
| <i>Mich. Consol. Gas Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , <u>283 F.2d 204</u> (D.C. Cir. 1960) | 4 |
| <i>Minisink Residents for Env’t Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , <u>762 F.3d 97</u> (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , <u>422 F. Supp. 3d 92</u> (D.D.C. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , <u>925 F.3d 500</u> (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 4 |
| * <i>Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.</i> | |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Nat'l Food Stores, Inc. v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 494 S.W.2d 379 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973) | 5 |
| * <i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 4, 13 |
| <i>Process Gas Consumers Grp. v. FERC</i> , 292 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 6 |
| <i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 844 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 4 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 8 |
| Statutes and Regulations | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717f(b) | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c) | 6 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.130.1 | 5 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 192.725(a) | 9 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 192.727 | 9 |
| Rule | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) | 2 |
| Administrative Decisions | |
| <i>N. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 135 FERC ¶61,048 (2011) | 5 |
| <i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp.</i> , 158 FERC ¶61,145 (2017) | 10 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>NEXUS Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 172 FERC ¶61,199 (2020)..... | 11 |
| <i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.</i> , 91 FERC ¶61,037 (2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , 170 FERC ¶61,064 (2020)..... | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Kevin Chavers et al., BlackRock, <i>Gap Between Public and Investor Needs</i> , (Nov. 2015), https://www.blackrock.com/corporate/literature/whitepaper/viewpoint-infrastructure-investment-november-2015/pdf | 11 |
| FERC, <i>Line 1-N Abandonment Project, Environmental Assessment</i> , Docket CP18-533-000 (Jan. 2019), https://www.ferc.gov/sites/default/files/2020-04/CP18-533-EA.pdf | 9 |
| FERC, <i>Opening Statement of Chairman Richard Glick</i> (May 20, 2021), https://www.ferc.gov/news-events/news/opening-statement-chairman-richard-glick-may-20-2021 | 12 |
| INGAA, <i>Safety of Gas Transmission Pipeline Rule, Cost Analysis</i> (July 7, 2016), https://www.ingaa.org/Filings/2016pipelinesafetycomments/29873.aspx | 9 |
| Callie Mitchell, RBN Energy LLC, ‘ <i>Wooo – Pig – Sooie!</i> ,’ -- <i>The Business of Pipeline Integrity II</i> (Oct. 31, 2013), https://rbnenergy.com/wooo-pig-sooie-the-business-of-pipeline-integrity-ii | 9 |
| Tex. Dep’t of State Health Servs., <i>Winter Storm-Related Deaths</i> (July 13, 2021), https://dshs.texas.gov/news/updates.shtm#wn | 7 |

- Perla Trevizo et al., Texas Tribune, *Texas Enabled the Worst Carbon Monoxide Poisoning Catastrophe in Recent U.S. History* (Apr. 29, 2021), <https://www.texastribune.org/2021/04/29/texas-carbon-monoxide-poisoning/>..... 7
- U.S. Dep't of Energy, *Appendix B, Natural Gas Infrastructure* (2015), https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2015/06/f22/Appendix%20B-%20Natural%20Gas_1.pdf..... 7
- U.S. Energy Info. Admin., *Natural Gas*, <https://www.eia.gov/naturalgas/data.php#pipelines> (last visited Aug. 6, 2021) 10
